

CNR No.:DLNT01-004356-2023
SC No. 259/2023
STATE Vs. Arun @ Mandwa & Ors.
FIR No. 116/2021
PS Bawana

U/s: 302/365/120B/34 IPC & U/s 25/27 Arms Act

22.12.2025

(File is taken up today on an application for issuing
Production Warrant on behalf of applicant/accused Nitesh @
Pradhan)

Present: Dr. Sarita Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl PP for State.
Sh. Yogesh, Ld. Counsel applicant/accused Nitesh @
Pradhan.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been
filed on behalf of IO / Inspector Bijay Kumar wherein he
mentioned that accused Nitesh @ Pradhan was arrested on
17.12.2025 in Central Jail, Faridabad, Haryana after taking prior
permission from the Hon'ble Court. It is further mentioned in the
reply that accused Nitesh @ Pradhan would be produced before
this Hon'ble Court on 24.12.2025.

In view of the above, be put up the afore-mentioned
application for consideration on 24.12.2025.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
22.12.2025 ^(R)